
 

AGENDA ITEM 
 

Meeting Name: Town Council Meeting 

Meeting Date: April 23, 2025 

Prepared By: C. Copeland-Rodriguez, Town Clerk 

Item Title: Resolution No. 2025-06 – Approving a First Amendment to the Amended and 

Restated Interlocal Agreement with Palm Beach County for Interoperable Radio 

Communications 
 

 
DISCUSSION: 

 

Through the adoption of Resolution No. 2020-05, the Town Council approved an Amended and Restated Interlocal 

Agreement with Palm Beach County setting forth the terms and conditions by which the County would provide 

interoperable radio communications through countywide common talk groups.  The 2020 Amended and Restated 

Agreement replaced a prior Interlocal Agreement approved in 2013. 

 

The County has proposed a First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Agreement to: 

 

1. Renew the term of the Agreement beginning July 7, 2025 and continuing through July 6, 2030 pursuant to the 

exercise of the first five-year renewal option; and 

 

2. Add an E-Verify provision as required by Section 448.095, Florida Statutes. 

 

All other provisions of the Amended and Restated Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Town Staff recommends Town Council consideration and approval of Resolution No. 2025-06, approving a First 

Amendment to the Amended and Restated Interlocal Agreement with Palm Beach County for interoperable radio 

communications and authorizing the Mayor and Town Clerk to execute the First Amendment on behalf of the Town. 


